## APPRENTICESHIP AND INDUSTRY TRAINING ACT

## ALBERTA APPRENTICESHIP AND INDUSTRY TRAINING BOARD

# BOARD ORDER - 412020

The Alberta Apprenticeship and Industry Training Board, pursuant to section 3(2) of the *Apprenticeship and Industry Training Act*, hereby makes the Certification and Certificate Recognition Amendment Order in the attached Appendix.

Dated the 19 day of June, 2020.

Sensv j'Amey Bevan

J'Amey Bevan Chair, Alberta Apprenticeship and Industry Training Board

### APPENDIX

**Apprenticeship and Industry Training Act** 

## CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE RECOGNITION AMENDMENT ORDER

- 1 The Certification and Certificate Recognition Order (Board Order 2/2009) is amended by this Order.
- 2 Section 1(e) is amended by striking out ", levels or crafts";
- 3 Section 6 is repealed;
- 4 Section 7 is repealed;
- 5 Section 19.1 is amended
  - (a) in subsection (1), by striking out "boom truck craft of the crane and hoisting equipment operator trade" and substituting "boom truck operator branch of the crane and hoisting equipment operator trade";
  - (b) in subsection (2), by striking out "boom truck craft of the crane and hoisting equipment operator trade" and substituting "boom truck operator branch of the crane and hoisting equipment operator trade";

#### (c) by adding a new subsection

"(3) A trade certificate issued in the boom truck craft of the boom truck branch of the trade as it existed under the *Crane and Hoisting Equipment Operator Trade Regulation (AR 272/2000)* immediately prior to September 1, 2018, is recognized as equivalent to a trade certificate in the boom truck operator branch of the crane and hoisting equipment operator trade."